English
Instruction and Operation Manual
S450
Thermal Mass Flow Meter
for Heavy Duty
and Ex Applications
 (Insertion)
Dear Customer,

HART Fieldbus address
Manufacturer ID
Device type code
0
255
0
Modbus Device address
Baudrate
Framing/parity/Stop bit
Transmission mode
1
19200
8, N, 1
RTU
M-Bus Address
Manufacturer code
Baudrate
0
END
300
S450 31
 11 Configuration
To configure the S450 settings, use the service software, which can be
downloaded on the SUTO website.
1. Install the S450 service software on your Windows® PC as steps
below:
a. Access www.suto-itec.com/en/downloads/#, and input “S450”
as key word to get the service software, as below:
b. Download the software and unzip it on your PC.
c. Run Service Software S450 V1.74.exe to install the software.
2. Power up the S450.
3. If the PC does not provide the Bluetooth interface, insert the USB
Bluetooth dongle provided in the delivery package to the PC.
4. Pair the Bluetooth of the PC and the S450. For details, see
S450/S452 USB stick and Bluetooth Dongle IM.
5. On the PC, run the service software and follow the onscreen
instructions to complete the configuration. You can also refer to
the online help file for more information.
Remark:
To enable a stable Bluetooth communication, ensure the following:
• Distance between the S450 and the PC  must be not more than 5
meters.
• The PC Bluetooth antenna must point roughly at the direction of
the display (front part).
32 S450
 11 Configuration
S450 33
 12 Optional accessories
 12  Optional accessories
 12.1  Display
With the Sensor display it is possible to show the values of velocity, flow
rate, consumption and error messages.
 12.2  Service kit
The service kit is designed to enable the wired communication between
the PC and an S450.
The diagram below shows the cable connection between an S450 and a
PC through the service kit. Please ensure that  S450 or the service kit is
connected with the power supply because the USB port cannot provide
enough power to both of them.
34 S450
 13 Calibration
 13  Calibration
The flow meter is calibrated ex work. The exact calibration date is
printed on the certificate which is supplied together with the instrument.
The accuracy of the instrument is regulated by the on site conditions,
parameters like oil, high humidity or other impurities can affect the
calibration and furthermore the accuracy. However it is recommended to
calibrate the instrument at least once per year. The calibration is
excluded from the instruments warranty. For this please contact the
manufacturer.
 14  Maintenance
To clean the instrument it is recommended to use distilled water or